

No. 20-255

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER,  
LAWRENCE LEVY, AND HER MOTHER, BETTY LOU LEVY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF TEACHERS, SCHOOL  
ADMINISTRATORS, AND THE NATIONAL  
COUNCIL OF TEACHERS OF ENGLISH AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

Anton Metlitsky  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036

Michael R. Dreeben  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Samantha M. Goldstein  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
mdreeben@omm.com

Melissa C. Cassel  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Two Embarcadero Center  
28th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. EXTENDING <i>TINKER</i> TO YOUTH SPEECH OUTSIDE THE SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT WOULD THWART SCHOOLS' SCHOLASTIC AIMS.....	6
A. Projecting <i>Tinker</i> Off Campus Will Impede Schools' Ability To Encourage Students' Self-Expression, A Core Pedagogical Goal.....	7
B. Expanding <i>Tinker's</i> Reach Would Undermine School Officials' Ability To Fulfill Their Core Educational Mission. ....	12
C. <i>Tinker's</i> Extension Off Campus Would Usurp Parents' Prerogative To Raise Their Children As They See Fit. ....	14
II. TRADITIONAL FIRST AMENDMENT STANDARDS GIVE SCHOOLS AMPLE LEEWAY TO ADDRESS HARMFUL OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH.....	17
A. Schools Must Be Able To Protect Students, Teachers, And Staff From Bullying, Harassment, And Violence. ....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Schools Can Protect Students, Teachers, And Staff From Bullying, Harassment, And Violence Under Ordinary First Amendment Standards. ....	21
III. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT <i>TINKER</i> DOES NOT APPLY OFF CAMPUS AND THAT B.L.'S FREE SPEECH RIGHTS WERE UNLAWFULLY CURTAILED. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	29, 30
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	3, 8, 17
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1963).....	1, 7, 9
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	3, 18
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	3, 17
<i>D.B. v. Cardall</i> , 826 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	22
<i>Ginsberg v. State of N.Y.</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	15
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Schs.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	30
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	8, 12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	18
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty.</i> <i>Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	1, 3, 6, 14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1944).....	7
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	22
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	2, 3
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Alternative School Discipline Strategies</i> , Educ. Comm'n of States (Mar. 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/rvsvd45h">https://tinyurl.com/rvsvd45h</a> .....	24
Beah Jacobson, <i>New Reports Reveal Extreme Discipline Disparities for Students with Disabilities</i> , America's Promise Alliance (Apr. 30, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/83ff49se">https://tinyurl.com/83ff49se</a> .....	25
Dominique Smith, Douglas B. Fisher & Nancy E. Frey, <i>Better Than Carrots or Sticks: Restorative Practices for Positive Classroom Management</i> (Aug. 2015) .....	24
Emily Gold Waldman, <i>Badmouthing Authority: Hostile Speech About School Officials and the Limits of School Restrictions</i> , 19 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 591 (2011) .....	16, 20, 21
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Teaching that Speech Matters: A Framework for Analyzing Speech Issues in Schools</i> , 42 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 825 (2009) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Harriet A. Hoder, <i>Supervising Cyberspace: A Simple Threshold for Public School Jurisdiction Over Students' Online Activity</i> , 50 B.C. L. Rev. 1563 (2009) .....	13
Jaclyn Youhana Garver, <i>Should You Let Your Kids Curse?</i> , LifeHacker (Jan. 8, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/w5zew74">https://tinyurl.com/w5zew74</a> .....	15
Jillian Peterson & James Densley, <i>School Shooters Usually Show These Signs of Distress Long Before They Open Fire, Our Database Shows</i> , The Conversation (Feb. 8, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/46c9dfd4">https://tinyurl.com/46c9dfd4</a> .....	20
<i>Jury Verdicts and Settlements in Bullying Cases</i> , Public Justice (Apr. 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3rue4cec">https://tinyurl.com/3rue4cec</a> .....	12
Karen Joyce Clifford, <i>Traditional Suspension Practices and Nonpunitive Alternatives for Secondary Students with Disabilities</i> , Walden Dissertations & Doctoral Studies Collection 39 (2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/zbwdce3n">https://tinyurl.com/zbwdce3n</a> .....	23



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Kristen Taketa, <i>A legacy of systemic racism: Black students, especially boys, still being suspended at far greater rates</i> , Recordnet (Feb. 20, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y9f8wwas">https://tinyurl.com/y9f8wwas</a> .....	24
Larry Ferlazzo, <i>Positive, Not Punitive, Classroom Management Tips</i> , Edutopia (Apr. 16, 2013), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/vu5chshh">https://tinyurl.com/vu5chshh</a> .....	23
<i>Litigating Bullying Cases: Holding School Districts and Officials Accountable</i> , Public Justice (2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/h8tjv9yw">https://tinyurl.com/h8tjv9yw</a> .....	22
Matt Jachman, <i>Novi school district settles sexual abuse suit for \$695,000</i> , Hometown Life (Feb. 5, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4nx4sw5m">https://tinyurl.com/4nx4sw5m</a> .....	13
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>School Crime</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/urn4zej5">https://tinyurl.com/urn4zej5</a> .....	20
Patience Ignatia Mphomotseng Moloji, <i>The role of parents in discipline as an aspect of school safety</i> , Dissertation 35 (2002), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/6hxtz85c">https://tinyurl.com/6hxtz85c</a> .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Rebecca L. Zeidel, <i>Forecasting Disruption, Forfeiting Speech: Restrictions on Student Speech in Extracurricular Activities</i> , 53 B.C. L. Rev. 303 (2012) .....	31
Rose Reiken, <i>Restoring Students’ Right to Learn: An Alternative to Punitive Discipline</i> , School Discipline, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4a62mbdw">https://tinyurl.com/4a62mbdw</a> .....	23, 24, 25
Sandy Hook Promise, <i>16 Facts About Gun Violence And School Shootings</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4y66tybt">https://tinyurl.com/4y66tybt</a> .....	20
Sarah Guckenburg, <i>Restorative Justice: An Alternative to Traditional Punishment</i> , WestEd. (Oct. 17, 2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/au5ffaz7">https://tinyurl.com/au5ffaz7</a> .....	25
Shannon Doering, <i>Tinkering With School Discipline in the Name of the First Amendment: Expelling A Teacher’s Ability to Proactively Quell Disruptions Caused by Cyberbullies at the Schoolhouse</i> , 87 Neb. L. Rev. 630 (2009).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Taylor Lorenz & Katherine Rosman, <i>High School Students and Alumni            Are Using Social Media to Expose            Racism</i> , N.Y. Times (June 16, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/s9enmyns">https://tinyurl.com/s9enmyns</a> .....	9
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., “ <i>Dear Colleague</i> ” <i>Letter</i> (Oct. 26, 2010), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ynpbx39c">https://tinyurl.com/ynpbx39c</a> .....	19
U.S. GAO, <i>Discipline Disparities for            Black Students, Boys, and Students            with Disabilities</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/w845tee5">https://tinyurl.com/w845tee5</a> .....	24
Zachary Jason, <i>Student Activism 2.0</i> , Harvard Ed. Magazine (2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/36u95meu">https://tinyurl.com/36u95meu</a> .....	8
